

January 21, 2025 Vol. 73 No. 3

Kevin Stitt, Governor  
 Blayne Arthur, Commissioner  
 Meriruth Cohenour, Market Development Director  
 Brady Womack, Market Reporter

# OKLAHOMA MARKET REPORT

## Oklahoma National Stockyards 1-20-25

Receipts: 7,205 Last Reported : 7,909 Year Ago: 5,836  
 Compared to last week: Feeder steers over 700lbs 2.00-4.00 lower, under 700lbs 1.00-4.00 higher. Feeder heifers steady to 5.00 lower. Steer and heifer calves steady to 4.00 higher. Demand moderate to good.

### Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
9	276	276	485.00	485.00
101	352-398	370	422.50-443.00	437.84
104	411-431	419	400.00-427.50	415.84
136	455-498	473	370.00-388.00	376.14
4	456	456	395.00	395.00
10	458	458	375.00	375.00
88	500-531	509	353.00-366.00	359.85
108	553-580	562	338.00-370.00	351.51
36	555-558	556	376.00-377.00	376.45
61	562-570	567	336.00-337.50	336.90
5	572	572	320.00	320.00
143	601-627	614	314.00-327.00	320.50
54	616-619	617	336.00-337.00	336.37
122	651-693	675	291.00-319.00	301.84
61	651	651	329.00	329.00
562	702-739	720	270.00-297.00	280.84
211	755-794	769	262.00-273.00	270.75
52	758	758	285.00	285.00
3	775	775	260.00	260.00
104	811-820	813	262.00-269.00	267.08
112	809	809	274.00	274.00
113	861-896	878	252.00-256.00	253.99
64	904-931	917	249.00-254.00	250.90
40	965	965	243.00-246.00	244.73

### Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
21	331-341	338	391.00-395.00	392.12
39	366-397	390	366.00-390.00	371.17
261	403-444	420	331.00-358.00	350.24
19	430	430	330.00	330.00
71	450-490	463	317.00-337.00	326.64
5	494	494	301.00	301.00
165	503-540	517	305.00-324.00	313.57
93	554-572	566	290.00-297.00	291.42
12	555	555	333.00	333.00
304	606-646	620	272.00-289.00	280.44
234	655-699	682	256.00-272.00	262.49
175	700-744	717	248.50-259.00	253.27
132	764-788	778	250.00-255.00	251.57
8	796	796	243.00	243.00
100	815-848	832	235.00-244.50	241.74
3	902	902	221.00	221.00

#2 Grain	#11 El Reno Livestock
#3 Livestock Summary	#12 Beaver Livestock
#4 Fed Cattle	#13 Tulsa Livestock
#5 Sheep Report	#14 Woodward Livestock
#6 Hay Report	
#7 Ada Livestock	
#8 Apache Livestock	
#9 McAlester Livestock	
#10 OKC Livestock	

*For 24-hour statewide market information, dial 405-621-5533 and press the report number above*

This report along with archived reports, current market prices, and other available state reports are accessible online at:  
<https://ag.ok.gov/current-years-market-reports/>

## Oklahoma National Stockyards, Oklahoma City, OK Cows and Bulls 1-14-25

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows steady to 5.00 higher, Lean cows 3.00 lower. Slaughter bulls steady. Packer demand is moderate. A total of 177 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	124.00-132.00	133.00-139.00	110.00-115.00
Boners	118.00-124.00	125.00-133.00	107.00-115.00
Lean	108.00-114.00	119.00-123.00	92.00-106.00
Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	147.00-156.00	158.00-168.00	126.00-143.00

### BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	1	1030	1030	2100.00	2100.00
5-8 T2	2	1120-1670	1395	2100.00-2450.00	2309.50
5-8 T3	1	1440	1440	2400.00	2400.00

### COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/150-300lbs calf

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
-	-	-	---	---	---

Explanatory Notes: Stage - Represents pregnancy stage (O = open; T1 = 1st Trimester, 1 to 3 months; T1-2 = 1st/2nd trimester, 1 to 6 months; T2 = 2nd Trimester, 4 to 6 months; T2-3 = 2nd/3rd Trimester, 4 to 9 months; T3 = 3rd Trimester, 7 to 9 months; T1-3 = all trimesters, 1 to 9 months; E = Exposed; B = Bred)

**PRICES PAID TO PRODUCERS:**

WHEAT	Wednesday (1-15)	Thursday (1-16)	Friday (1-17)	Monday (1-20)	Tuesday (1-21)	SOYBEANS (bu.) (1-21)	MILO (bu.) (1-21)	CORN (bu.) (1-21)
Alva	5.02	4.93	4.93	M	5.20	9.82	4.35	
Banner	4.92	4.83	4.83	L	5.10			
Buffalo	4.97	4.88	4.88	K	5.15	9.72	4.35	
Cherokee	5.02	4.93	4.93		5.20			
Clinton	4.87	4.78	4.78	D	5.05			
Davis	4.57	4.48	4.48	A	4.75			
El Reno	4.97	4.88	4.88	Y	5.15			
Eldorado	4.57	4.48	4.48	&	4.75			
Frederick	4.62	4.53	4.53		4.80			
Geary	4.97	4.88	4.88	I	5.15			
Hobart	4.72	4.63	4.63	N	4.90		4.25	
Hooker	4.82	4.73	4.73	A	5.00	9.72	4.25	5.10
Keys	4.87	4.78	4.78	U	5.05		4.30	5.20
Lawton	4.72	4.63	4.63	G	4.90		4.40	4.75
Manchester	5.02	4.93	4.93	U	5.20	9.82	4.30	4.65
Medford	5.02	4.93	4.93	R	5.20	9.82	4.90	4.70
Okarche	4.97	4.88	4.88	A	5.15			
Okeene	5.02	4.93	4.93	T	5.20			
Perry	5.03	4.94	4.94	I	5.21			
Ponca City	5.02	4.93	4.93	O	5.20	9.82	4.35	4.70
Shattuck	4.97	4.88	4.88	N	5.15	9.42	4.50	5.15
Stillwater	5.03	4.94	4.94		5.21	9.97		
Temple	4.97	4.88	4.88	D	5.15			
Watonga	4.97	4.88	4.88	A	5.15			
Weatherford	4.77	4.68	4.68	Y	4.95	9.72	4.30	4.95
GULF Export	6.50 1/4	6.48 1/4			6.75 1/2			

**Oklahoma Direct Feeder Cattle Trade  
1-17-25**

Receipts: 653 Last Reported 5,556 Last Year 4,307  
 Compared to last week: Not enough Current FOB trades this week for a trend. Demand moderate.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
118	850	850	258.50	258.50	Current FOB
105	925	925	248.00	248.00	

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
70	725	725	257.00	257.00	Current FOB
360	850	850	238.00 - 244.75	243.63	

**WEEKLY FEEDSTUFFS  
1-17-25**

	Prices per ton	Kansas City
Soybean Meal 46.5-48% Ask	271.40-289.40	DN7.90-DN4.90
Soybean Hulls Ask	100.00	UNCH
Soybean Hulls-Pellets Ask	110.00	UNCH
Corn Gluten Feed Pellets 21% Ask	203.00	UP1.00
Corn Gluten Feed Meal 41% Ask	325.00	UNCH
Dehydrated Alfalfa Ask	335.00-365.00	UNCH-DN30.00
Bulk Cottonseed Meal 21% Ask	360.00	UNCH
Wheat Middling Ask Truck	185.00-220.00	UNCH-UP10.00
Wheat Middling Ask Rail	145.00-180.00	DN3.00-UNCH

**South Central Region Eggs**

Prices to retailers sales to volume buyers, USDA Grade A and Grade A white eggs in cartons, CENTS PER DOZEN

**PRICES DELIVERED TO WAREHOUSE:**

EGG PRICES	DATE	RANGE	DATE	RANGE
A EXTRA LARGE	(1-14)	622-625	(1-21)	665-668
A LARGE	(1-14)	621-624	(1-21)	664-667
A MEDIUM	(1-14)	414-417	(1-21)	452-455

**Daily Spot Cotton Quotations  
Grade41, Leaf4, Staple34 Cotton  
Southwestern Oklahoma Averaged Cents Per Pound**

Wednesday	(1-15)	63.27
Thursday	(1-16)	62.23
Friday	(1-17)	63.10
Monday	(1-20)	Holiday
Tuesday	(1-21)	63.16

**SOUTHERN PLAINS  
SLAUGHTER STEERS & HEIFERS  
Friday 1-17-25: 201.00**

**McAlester Livestock Auction McAlester, OK**  
**1-14-25**

Receipts 630 Last Reported: 610 Year Ago: 0  
 Compared to last week; Steer calves 20+ higher. There was a large number of weaned , worked, and attractive quality calves. Heifer calves classes uneven , but good quality. Demand was very good.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
7	300-345	317	405.00-477.00	463.07
7	378-398	387	423.00-470.00	445.15
24	402-437	418	401.00-455.00	433.41
28	455-498	476	363.00-387.00	372.10
27	500-540	522	355.00-373.00	362.27
16	554-598	569	323.00-340.00	328.52
9	600-615	609	285.00-303.00	298.25
18	650-693	667	273.00-295.00	286.38
3	742	742	265.00	265.00
1	845	845	223.00	223.00

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
8	300-343	326	362.00-399.00	377.30
9	350-390	376	303.00-383.00	338.64
32	400-442	425	337.00-355.00	344.78
14	452-495	473	315.00-333.00	322.56
27	500-540	517	313.00-332.00	318.13
10	555-580	568	266.00-278.00	272.71
20	600-645	620	269.00-283.00	271.56
12	651-683	663	258.00-271.00	262.97
7	720-740	733	223.00-240.00	232.05

**Southern Oklahoma Livestock Auction, Ada Oklahoma**  
**1-15-25**

Receipts: 2,648 Last Reported: 1,216 Year Ago: 198  
 Compared to last week's light trade: Steers 11.00-20.00 higher. Heifers sold 10.00-20.00 higher. Quality was plain to average.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2	240-245	243	500.00-560.00	530.31
2	250-290	270	495.00-500.00	497.69
6	310-335	328	475.00-490.00	479.16
2	365	365	471.00	471.00
9	404-415	408	349.00-400.00	385.45
6	405-445	425	427.50-435.00	431.43
4	450-470	465	381.00-387.50	382.57
32	505-546	521	350.00-362.50	355.94
53	500-547	526	349.00-367.50	357.13
1	550	550	342.50	342.50
10	556-557	557	350.00-360.00	355.00
12	605-634	620	292.50-306.00	301.25
47	606-638	615	313.00-335.00	323.33
1	660	660	299.00	299.00
20	700-745	736	273.00-276.00	273.73
26	705-718	710	279.00-287.50	283.12
6	755-776	772	270.00-272.50	270.57
5	807-810	808	262.00-265.00	263.20
7	925-938	936	229.00-238.00	230.27

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2	220-245	233	425.00-500.00	464.52
2	273	273	425.00	425.00
5	310-331	327	405.00	405.00
27	400-446	432	340.00-352.50	342.25
4	464	464	340.00	340.00
35	503-546	518	308.00-322.50	317.55
14	530	530	311.00	311.00
1	590	590	311.00	311.00
3	600-605	602	257.50-267.50	263.32
24	606-638	619	261.00-269.00	264.39
7	627	627	261.00	261.00
13	654-659	657	260.00	260.00
3	700	700	250.00	250.00
17	708-716	712	250.00-255.00	252.37
2	863	863	250.00	250.00

**Southern Oklahoma Livestock Cow and Bull Sale Ada, OK**  
**1-16-25**

Compared to light sale last week . Slaughter Cows and Bulls steady . Very good demand for replacement Cows. A total of 479 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	129.00-138.00	----	122.00-128.00
Boners	119.00-126.00	122.00-129.00	115.00-119.00
Leans	105.00-109.00	110.00-115.00	99.00-103.00
Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	145.00-155.00	145.00-155.00	145.00-155.00

**McAlester Livestock Auction Cows and Bulls**  
**1-14-25**

Slaughter cows. A total of 80 cows and bulls sold .

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	119.00-123.00	124.00-128.00	113.00-114.00
Boners	117.00-122.00	123.00-127.00	111.00-114.00
Lean	117.00-124.00	127.00-129.00	106.00-109.00
Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	----	----	----

**BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	1	1260	1260	2175.00	2175.00
2-4 T3	2	850-895	873	1125.00-1425.00	1278.87
5-8 T2	2	985-1306	1146	1225.00-2375.00	1880.57
>8 T3	1	1365	1365	1975.00	1975.00

**COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/150-300lbs calf**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
-	-	-	-	-	-

**BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T1	1	1135	1135	2050.00	2050.00
2-4 T2	5	860-1265	1072	1625.00-2650.00	2158.26
2-4 T3	2	1085-1250	1168	2400.00-2700.00	2560.60
5-8 T1	12	895-1280	1139	1500.00-2450.00	2109.41
5-8 T2	20	955-1420	1168	1400.00-2750.00	2280.45
5-8 T3	5	1055-1635	1315	1575.00-2675.00	2240.46
>8 T2	13	1070-1395	1236	1325.00-1925.00	1637.02
>8 T3	2	1140-1265	1203	1595.00-1695.00	1647.60

**COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/<150lbs calf**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 O	3	1100-1400	1267	2675.00-2850.00	2771.71

**Apache Livestock Auction, Apache, Oklahoma  
1-16-25**

Receipts 4,354 Last Reported: 1,653 Year Ago: 886  
Compared to last week: Feeder steers 2.00 to 6.00 higher. Feeder heifers 4.00 to 7.00 higher. Steer calves and heifer calves 5.00 to 10.00 higher with instances 20.00 higher. Quality good to attractive with very good demand.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
28	328-342	339	430.00-450.00	438.88
36	360-398	384	400.00-465.00	437.14
82	410-447	433	390.00-435.00	412.01
10	439	439	395.00	395.00
61	452-496	475	362.50-389.00	379.13
36	505-538	520	333.00-360.00	348.24
9	534	534	321.00	321.00
77	550-577	565	315.00-340.00	329.90
31	567-596	577	304.00-323.00	314.32
243	601-649	624	288.00-328.00	306.06
132	660-693	676	283.00-300.00	292.52
20	668	668	308.50	308.50
135	703-745	716	266.00-287.00	274.30
7	747	747	243.50	243.50
202	750-798	764	256.00-276.00	268.09
112	800-849	833	251.00-268.00	257.72
59	850-879	860	250.00-261.00	258.05
19	904-910	907	239.50-248.50	243.27
7	981	981	240.00	240.00

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
11	269	269	390.00	390.00
8	336-340	338	385.00-415.00	403.67
69	352-398	368	335.00-405.00	365.69
125	405-445	430	325.00-349.00	335.82
4	418	418	310.00	310.00
58	451-495	465	315.00-345.00	328.56
33	477-492	481	305.00-310.00	307.77
154	500-543	520	305.00-317.00	310.79
8	530	530	305.00	305.00
138	550-594	574	274.00-303.00	283.96
173	604-648	630	255.00-278.00	266.12
54	604-612	605	286.50-292.00	289.31
107	655-682	669	249.00-266.00	258.87
9	655	655	243.00	243.00
117	705-748	735	239.00-254.00	247.77
29	739	739	255.50	255.50
46	756-795	768	239.00-250.00	245.16
27	813-835	826	231.00-242.00	237.76
4	870	870	210.00	210.00

**Apache Livestock Auction, Cows and Bulls  
1-16-25**

A total of 362 slaughter cows and slaughter bulls not reported.

Explanatory Notes: Stage - Represents pregnancy stage (O = open; T1 = 1st Trimester, 1 to 3 months; T1-2 = 1st/2nd trimester, 1 to 6 months; T2 = 2nd Trimester, 4 to 6 months; T2-3 = 2nd/3rd Trimester, 4 to 9 months; T3 = 3rd Trimester, 7 to 9months; T1-3 = all trimesters, 1 to 9 months; E = Exposed; B = Bred)

See previous page for explanatory notes on cows.

**Tulsa Livestock Auction  
1-20-25**

Receipts: 2,070 Last Reported: 1,960 Year Ago: 521  
Compared to last week: Feeder steers steady on light test. Not enough feeder heifers from previous week for test. Higher undertone noted across all weights in steers and heifers.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2	273	273	437.00	437.00
8	330-343	337	452.50-460.00	454.67
24	352-380	362	415.00-421.00	416.24
5	360	360	452.50	452.50
30	411-440	435	383.00-397.00	393.63
7	405-418	409	400.00-412.50	407.07
9	450-480	462	359.00-372.50	367.14
10	452-458	455	376.00-383.00	378.61
17	508-540	532	333.00-350.00	347.23
8	515-533	521	354.00-357.50	354.87
74	550-596	578	316.00-334.00	329.45
48	553-583	572	340.00-350.00	348.09
64	608-648	637	297.00-309.50	303.04
36	605-639	633	314.00-319.50	316.29
73	655-693	678	277.00-292.50	286.07
39	706-737	722	261.00-278.50	276.65
16	759-778	765	260.00-276.00	269.30
4	810-825	814	240.00-250.00	246.97

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
8	280	280	432.50	432.50
3	300-305	302	300.00-325.00	312.40
22	325-335	329	403.00-421.00	404.03
14	360-393	383	351.00-372.00	361.51
2	383	383	391.00	391.00
12	373	373	380.00	380.00
16	400-445	430	320.00-339.00	326.82
4	428	428	361.00	361.00
34	455-495	481	324.00-340.00	328.17
40	507-546	531	284.00-305.00	293.73
17	512-524	522	323.00-327.00	326.31
41	550-595	588	270.00-287.00	278.11
12	560	560	304.50	304.50
13	551	551	295.00	295.00
59	601-647	615	271.00-290.50	284.71
4	650-665	656	220.00-230.00	224.50
15	650	650	270.00	270.00
24	710-745	719	225.00-236.50	235.38
8	760-762	762	225.00-236.00	234.63
3	805-843	830	210.00-220.00	213.23
7	805	805	234.00	234.00
30	969	969	220.50	220.50

**Tulsa Livestock Cows and Bulls  
1-20-25**

Slaughter cow's steady. Slaughter bulls down 10.00. Demand was good with mostly average offerings. A total of 139 cows and bulls sold

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	136.00-145.00	----	130.00
Boners	121.00-130.00	134.00-145.00	116.00-119.00
Leans	109.00	114.00	77.00
Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	138.00-140.00	146.00-151.00	120.00-128.00

**BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T1	1	1305	1305	2400.00	2400.00
2-4 T1-2	2	1175-1560	1368	1900.00-2475.00	2227.97
2-8 T1-2	12	980-1670	1333	1775.00-2700.00	2208.90
2-8 T2-3	1	975	975	2400.00	2400.00

**COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1w/150-300lbs calf**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
-	-	-	-	-	-

**Woodward Livestock Auction  
1-16-25**

Receipts: 2,691 Last Reported: 1,150 Year Ago: 630  
 Compared to last week: Feeder steers steady to 4.00 lower. Feeder heifers mostly steady. Steer calves under 550 lbs 10.00 to 15.00 higher, over 550 lbs steady. Heifer calves 5.00 to 15.00 higher. Demand was moderate to active. Quality was average.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
39	307-328	321	445.00-475.00	462.19
12	387-393	390	406.00-422.00	415.27
17	355-393	364	440.00-460.00	455.01
64	415-445	434	390.00-425.00	412.05
16	451-475	465	370.00-380.00	376.01
38	470-481	476	360.00-364.00	362.34
100	513-545	527	322.00-339.00	332.09
7	515-517	516	322.00-349.00	341.26
67	553-599	576	301.00-327.00	311.92
25	581-593	584	302.00-320.00	304.67
45	605-638	619	276.00-303.00	297.92
68	652-694	677	267.00-298.00	281.16
44	709-736	717	272.00-286.00	275.78
70	754-793	778	267.00-277.00	270.54
53	815-836	825	252.00-265.50	264.00
10	836	836	256.00	256.00
210	850-891	864	239.00-264.00	254.78
177	920-944	937	249.00-257.50	252.32
30	961	961	244.50	244.50
12	1000	1000	236.00	236.00

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
29	301-335	323	435.00-452.00	440.46
32	385-395	388	352.00-382.00	372.22
12	410-437	424	309.00-327.00	317.71
10	400-446	437	309.00-329.00	325.34
81	460-498	474	288.00-333.00	311.77
16	470-479	477	300.00-332.00	326.09
128	505-535	517	294.00-344.00	305.04
19	508-546	536	269.00-297.00	288.46
61	553-596	581	258.00-284.00	271.96
35	556-590	565	250.00-275.00	266.85
19	608-646	618	260.00-275.00	266.53
35	602-649	633	227.00-250.00	233.60
122	654-696	680	244.00-265.00	257.71
54	700-742	726	235.00-256.00	251.84
90	756-797	773	232.00-250.00	245.10
33	815-825	819	226.00-250.00	242.34
19	882-886	885	223.00-231.00	225.52
13	908	908	215.00-228.00	218.00

**Woodward Livestock Auction Cows and Bulls  
1-14-25**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows 4.00 to 6.00 higher. Slaughter bulls 6.00 to 10.00 higher. Demand was moderate. A total of 226 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	130.00-136.50	141.00	125.00
Boners	125.00-130.00	130.00-131.00	----
Lean	110.00-121.00	----	----
Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	134.00-154.00	154.00-169.00	115.00-134.00

**BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5-8 T2	7	1103-1280	1178	1825.00-2025.00	1912.71
5-8 T3	2	1115-1135	1125	2000.00	2000.00
>8 T2	4	1191	1191	1725.00	1725.00

**COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1 w/<150lbs calf**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
-	-	-	-	-	-

**OKC West El Reno, OK  
1-14-25/1-15-25**

Receipts: 11,119 Last Reported: 6,848 Year Ago: 0  
 Compared to last week: Feeder steers sold 2.00-5.00 lower. Feeder heifers traded 3.00-6.00 higher. Demand moderate. Steer and heifer calves sold 10.00-15.00 higher. Demand good.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
18	352	352	440.00	440.00
84	403-433	409	350.00-380.00	359.29
13	444	444	415.00	415.00
226	457-498	483	340.00-395.00	373.11
39	479	479	335.00	335.00
374	501-540	524	335.00-380.00	352.42
17	513	513	295.00	295.00
212	558-595	581	305.00-340.00	328.57
1030	601-647	628	286.00-330.00	321.55
343	650-698	671	287.00-302.00	295.00
114	659-689	675	266.00-290.00	276.65
311	703-743	721	274.00-287.50	280.69
15	739	739	267.50	267.50
327	754-799	771	268.00-278.00	274.33
559	814-843	827	256.00-270.50	264.50
703	850-898	874	249.00-268.00	257.83
111	900-924	912	251.00-258.00	254.29
165	954-995	978	241.00-246.50	243.18
110	1004-1029	1019	235.50-245.00	239.33

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
7	275	275	400.00	400.00
19	387	387	389.00	389.00
104	400-444	432	290.00-347.50	328.91
139	452-494	463	312.00-340.00	331.18
176	505-531	515	290.00-320.00	309.84
277	552-596	572	280.00-295.00	286.24
22	553	553	280.00	280.00
418	604-646	631	275.00-280.00	277.18
199	609-635	612	285.00-290.00	288.68
113	600-647	618	251.00-277.00	262.15
144	658-677	669	264.50-277.50	269.65
18	696	696	282.00	282.00
186	700-742	716	251.00-260.00	255.66
122	804-824	820	250.50-252.50	250.87
13	1008	1008	210.00	210.00

**OKC West Cows and Bulls  
1-20-25**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows sold 2.00-4.00 higher Slaughter bulls were to lightly tested for a trend. Demand good. A total of 740 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	131.00-137.00	----	----
Boners	126.00-128.00	----	----
Lean	124.00-126.00	129.00	----
Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	151.00-153.00	----	----

**BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	11	1009-1043	1021	1900.00-1950.00	1918.57
2-4 T3	8	1142	1142	1710.00	1710.00
5-8 T2	1	1343	1343	2800.00	2800.00

**COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1w/150-300lbs calf**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 O	11	1250	1250	3450.00	3450.00

**Beaver Livestock Auction Feeder Cattle - Beaver, OK  
1-14-25**

Receipts: 4,977 Last Reported: 3,821 Year Ago: 0  
Compared to last week: Feeder steers 2.00-7.00 higher, except for 800-900 lbs 7.00 lower. Steer calves 4.00-6.00 higher. Feeder heifers and heifer calves steady to 5.00 higher. Demand good.

**Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2	345	345	470.00	470.00
6	307-325	316	505.00-515.00	509.86
58	355-399	382	432.50-452.50	441.58
2	350	350	472.50	472.50
18	400-404	402	432.50-440.00	435.43
91	450-498	481	362.50-390.00	372.96
8	459	459	442.50	442.50
38	474-477	476	345.00-376.00	363.00
72	501-548	534	348.00-370.00	353.43
184	558-598	578	321.00-343.50	335.05
43	558-585	567	305.00-335.00	320.14
95	601-632	615	304.00-318.00	314.11
55	617-649	643	293.00-299.00	294.14
152	662-691	671	288.00-301.00	293.13
39	653-684	679	274.00-284.00	282.54
174	700-748	725	271.00-286.00	281.93
6	731-740	733	261.00-264.00	263.49
202	756-787	779	272.00-282.00	276.49
32	772-791	782	259.00-268.00	265.39
73	811-828	814	258.00-264.50	262.61
3	820	820	252.00	252.00
234	867-895	878	251.50-260.50	255.84
223	906-938	927	250.00-259.10	257.87
85	1054	1054	232.50	232.50
17	1149	1149	229.00	229.00
2	1222	1222	206.00	206.00

**Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
29	315-334	331	425.00-445.00	438.17
5	335-347	342	403.00-406.00	404.83
45	356-377	371	373.00-396.00	383.99
8	399	399	320.00	320.00
81	421-449	434	346.00-360.00	350.99
10	403-410	406	375.00-390.00	381.06
16	425-430	428	330.00-332.50	331.09
120	454-494	474	330.00-340.00	334.16
62	456-490	476	320.00-327.50	324.17
85	501-518	509	312.00-327.50	321.96
52	532-539	538	289.00-293.00	291.92
113	553-596	590	275.00-292.00	285.89
55	552-586	568	272.00-288.00	280.75
198	601-615	606	285.00-294.00	289.07
111	602-633	619	261.00-277.00	273.99
244	650-683	666	261.00-281.00	269.59
15	674-695	685	247.00-257.50	250.70
171	719-738	729	253.00-264.50	262.42
13	735	735	235.00	235.00
288	772-793	783	239.00-248.75	247.02
10	826	826	233.00	233.00
3	808	808	201.00	201.00
3	868	868	227.50	227.50
9	873	873	222.00	222.00
24	952-966	961	224.50-225.00	224.67

**Pawnee Sale Barn Sheep/Goat Pawnee, OK  
1-17-25**

Receipts: 1,356 Last Reported: 1,377 Year Ago: 258  
No recent test for a trend as this was the first sale of the new year. Demand good. Quality average to attractive with several large groups available.

**Feeder Lambs Medium and Large 1-2**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
4	38-39	39	355.00-357.00	355.99

**Feeder Goats Kids-Selection 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
94	43-49	47	289.00-345.00	307.32

**Slaughter Sheep/Lambs**

**WOOLED & SHORN - Choice and Prime 1-2**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price/Dressing
4	40-48	44	270.00-289.00	280.36 Average
3	57	57	302.50	302.50 Average
121	65-68	67	287.00-322.50	316.60 Average
27	70-78	77	268.00-315.00	292.16 Average
2	85	85	300.00	300.00 Average
2	95	95	203.00	203.00 Average
9	116	116	192.60	192.60 Average
8	158-175	166	135.00-147.50	138.96 Average

**Hair Breeds—Choice and Prime 1-2**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price/Dressing
2	48	48	345.00	345.00 Average
104	50-59	56	302.00-333.00	316.18 Average
143	64-69	67	302.50-333.00	314.06 Average
125	72-79	76	289.00-322.50	303.68 Average
135	82-85	82	292.50-305.00	304.71 Average

**EWES—Good and Choice 1-2**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price/Dressing
-	-	-	-	-

**Slaughter Goats**

**Kids Selection 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price/Dressing
41	55-57	56	317.50-337.00	330.50 Average
142	61-68	62	312.50-343.00	331.99 Average

**Nannies/Does Selection 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price/Dressing
2	88	88	172.50	172.50 Average
4	123-148	136	125.00-127.50	126.13 Average
9	168-177	175	151.00-159.00	157.29 Average

**Bucks/Billies Selection 1**

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price/Dressing
-	-	-	-	-

**Replacement Goats**

**Nannies/Does Selection 1**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
-	-	-	-	-	-

**Beaver Livestock Auction Slaughter/Replacement Cattle  
1-15-25**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows steady to 2.00 higher. Lean cows 8.00 higher. Slaughter bulls 4.00 lower on lesser quality. Demand good. Demand good. A total of 403 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	126.00-142.00	149.00	119.00-124.00
Boners	127.00-134.00	----	117.00-124.00
Lean	124.00-128.50	130.00	118.00-122.00
Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	146.00-161.00	164.00	133.00-142.00

**BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
2-4 T2	4	895-1110	955	1700.00-2000.00	1854.29
5-8 T1	2	1098	1098	1470.00	1470.00
5-8 T2	8	1120-1775	1242	1800.00-2200.00	2036.40
>8 T2	8	1218-1426	1348	1740.00-1910.00	1852.40
>8 T3	40	1175-1456	1357	1900.00-2300.00	2168.59

**COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1w/150-300lbs calf**

Age Stage	Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
-	-	-	-	-	-

**OKLAHOMA HAY MARKET REPORT**

1-17-25

**Receipts: 3,840 Last Reported: 3,018 Year Ago:7,745**

Compared to last week: Feeder steers 2.00-7.00 higher, except for 800-900 lbs 7.00 lower. Steer calves 4.00-6.00 higher. Feeder heifers and heifer calves steady to 5.00 higher. Demand good.

Trends: Alfalfa Large rounds & squares \$130-\$150 a ton - 2024  
Grinding hay - No Trend

Bermuda 5x6 rounds - \$70-\$90 a bale - 2024

Bermuda 5x6 rounds - \$50-\$55 a bale - Year Old Hay

Bermuda Large Squares - No Trend

Wheat Hay 5x6 Round and Large Squares - \$80-\$90 a Ton - 2024

Grass Hay 4x5-4x6 - \$45-\$55 a bale - 2024

Grass Hay 4x5-4x6 Unfertilized hay - \$25-\$35 - 2024

Grass Hay 5x6 - No Trend Rough Grass

Hay any size \$25 a bale - Year Old Hay

Compared to last week: Feeder steers 2.00-7.00 higher, except for 800-900 lbs 7.00 lower. Steer calves 4.00-6.00 higher. Feeder heifers and heifer calves steady to 5.00 higher. Demand good.

\*\*\* The next report release will be on January 31st \*\*\*

**Central****Alfalfa: Good(Trade/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Ground	835	90.00	90.00	F.O.B

**Alfalfa: Good(Trade/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Square	200	175.00	175.00	F.O.B

**Alfalfa: Fair/Good(Ask/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Square	0	135.00	135.00	F.O.B

**Bermuda Grass: Fair/Good(Ask/Per Bale)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Medium Round	0	60.00	60.00	F.O.B

**North Central****Bermuda Grass: Premium/Supreme (Ask/Per Bale)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Round	0	90.00	90.00	F.O.B

**Bermuda Grass: Premium/Supreme (Trade/Per Bale)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Small Square	45	11.00	11.00	F.O.B

**Bermuda Grass: Good/Premium(Ask/Per Bale)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Round	240	80.00	80.00	F.O.B

**Bermuda Grass: Good(Trade/Per Bale)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Round	120	70.00	70.00	F.O.B

**Northeastern****Alfalfa: Good/Premium(Trade/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Square	720	200.00	200.00	Delivered

**Alfalfa: Good(Ask/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Square	0	150.00	150.00	F.O.B

**Bermuda Grass: Good/Premium(Ask/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Round	0	150.00	150.00	Delivered

**Prairie/Meadow Grass: Premium (Ask/Per Bale)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Medium Round	0	55.00	55.00	F.O.B.

**Prairie/Meadow Grass: Good/Premium (Ask/Per Bale)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Medium Round	0	50.00	50.00	F.O.B.

**Prairie/Meadow Grass: Good (Trade/Per Bale)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Medium Round	440	45.00	45.00	F.O.B.

**Northwestern****Alfalfa: Good(Ask/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Square	0	175.00	175.00	F.O.B

**Alfalfa: Good (Trade/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Square	560	90.00	90.00	F.O.B

**Alfalfa: Fair/Good(Ask/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Square	0	130.00	130.00	F.O.B

**Bermuda Grass: Good/Premium(Ask/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Round	0	80.00	80.00	F.O.B

**Prairie/Meadow Grass: Good (Trade/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Round	400	140.00	140.00	Delivered

**Wheat: Good (Trade/Per Ton)**

Size	Qty	Price Range	Wtd.Avg.	Freight/Used
Large Round	280	90.00	90.00	F.O.B

If you would like to be apart of our free hay directory AD

Click Here: [Oklahoma Hay Directory Form](#)

If you would like to see our hay directory

Click Here: [Hay Provider – ODAFF \(ok.gov\)](#)

Hay Report Information

[Hay Quality Guidelines \(usda.gov\)](#)

F.O.B: Free on board, price at place of origin not including transportation charges.